**Diane Joy Schmidt** is founder, publisher and editor of the new online, independent, state-wide New Mexico Jewish Journal. An internationally award-winning author, journalist, essayist, and photojournalist covering social and environmental issues in the Southwest, her writing has appeared in Hadassah, Lilith, Tikkun, Intermountain Jewish News, in literary journals, as senior correspondent for the New Mexico Jewish Link, and she is a regular contributor to the Times of Israel, Gallup Independent, and Navajo Times newspapers. In Chicago she was a regular contributor to the Chicago Tribune, the Tribune Sunday Magazine, and established their Photo Arts column.

She has an MFA in New Media, Antioch University 2020, an MA in English, UNM 2002 where she also taught, and a BFA, Rhode Island School of Design. She served as a member of the board of the Society for Professional Journalists Rio Grande, and the New Mexico Press Women. She also worked collaboratively with her husband Frank Morgan on Navajo health books. Before moving west in 1992, she covered the civil war in El Salvador, received a NEA Visual Arts Fellowship, and her book "The Chicago Exhibition" was published internationally. She served on the American Society of Media Photographers Chicago board and as adjunct faculty at Columbia College. Visit her at <u>www.dianejoyschmidt.com</u> to read her columns, feature articles and photo stories.